



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

<b>JOHN MARTENS and</b>	)	
<b>PAT MARTENS Individually</b>	)	<b>NO. S-1-SC-39826</b>
<b>and as Co-Personal Representatives)</b>	)	
<b>of the Estate of V.M.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs-Respondents</b>	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant-Petitioner</b>	)	

**PETITIONER CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE’S BRIEF IN CHIEF**

**John Martens and Pat Martens  
Individually and as Co-Personal,  
Representatives of the Estate of V.M.,  
Plaintiffs-Respondents:**

**City of Albuquerque  
Defendant-Petitioner:**

Jason Bowles  
BOWLES LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 25186  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125-0186  
Phone: (505) 217-2680  
jason@bowles-lawfirm.com

Stephanie M. Griffin  
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE  
LEGAL DEPARTMENT  
P.O. Box. 2248  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Phone: (505) 768-4500  
sgriffin@cabq.gov

Robert J. Gorence  
GORENCE LAW FIRM, LLC  
300 Central Avenue S.W., Suite 1000E  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
Phone: (505) 244-0214  
gorence@golaw.us

*Attorney for Defendant-  
Petitioner*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents*

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....2

    I. Nature of the Case .....2

    II. Course of the Proceedings.....2

    III. Disposition by the Court of Appeals.....5

    IV. Summary of the Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review ....6

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES

    THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT  
    RESPONDENTS SUBMITTED A SUFFICIENT WRITTEN NOTICE IN  
    COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 41-4-16 OF THE NEW MEXICO TORT  
    CLAIMS ACT .....12

    I. Standard of Review .....12

    II. The Section 41-4-16 Notice Requirement is not Satisfied when a  
    Written Notice Contains a Completely Different Time, Place and  
    Circumstance Resulting in Loss Or Injury than what is Pled By the  
    Claimants in a Lawsuit .....13

        A. Notice Deficiencies .....13

        B. The Complaint.....16

        C. The Written Notice Requirement of Section 41-4-16(A) .....17

    III. The Legislative Objective Underlying Section 41-4-16 of the TCA  
    Factors into Whether a Written Notice is Sufficient .....21

IV. The Legal Precedent set forth in Actual Notice Cases should be Applied to Determine to what Degree Written Notice is Sufficient .....	23
V. A Claimant is Required to Describe the Relevant Facts as to the Time, Place, and Circumstance of the Loss or Injury to Satisfy the Section 41-4-16(A) Written Notice Requirement .....	27
A. The Scope of the Degree of the Description of the Time, Place, and Circumstance of the Loss or Injury .....	28
B. The “Notice of Claim Resulting in Injury/Death Per § 41-4-16 NMSA” is deficient in Scope and Degree because it does not describe the Relevant Facts of the Negligence Claims alleged in the Complaint .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

(THE TRANSCRIPT CITATIONS CONFORM TO THE OFFICIAL LOG)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **New Mexico Cases**

<i>City of Las Cruces v. Garcia</i> , 1984-NMSC-106, 102 N.M. 25, 27, 690 P.2d 1019 .....	22, 23
<i>Cummings v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of New Mexico</i> , 2019-NMCA-034, 444 P.3d 1058.....	13, 18, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ferguson v. N.M. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 1982-NMCA-180, 99 N.M. 194, 656 P.2d 244.....	21, 23
<i>Maestas v. Zager</i> , 2007-NMSC-003, 141 N.M. 154, 152 P.3d 141.....	28, 29
<i>Marrujo v. New Mexico State Highway Transp. Dep't</i> , 1994-NMSC-116, 118 N.M. 753, 887 P.2d 747.....	24, 25, 26
<i>Martens v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2023-NMCA-037.....	5, 13, 17, 21, 23, 27
<i>Powell v. New Mexico State Highway &amp; Transp. Dep't</i> , 1994-NMCA-035, 117 N.M. 415, 872 P.2d 388.....	23, 24
<i>Smith v. State ex rel. New Mexico Dep't of Parks &amp; Recreation</i> , 1987-NMCA-111, 106 N.M. 368, 743 P.2d 124.....	24
<i>State v. Santillanes</i> , 1982-NMSC-138, ¶ 4, 99 N.M. 89, 654 P.2d 542.....	22

### **Other Cases**

<i>Caruso v. City of Milford</i> , 75 Conn. App. 95, 102, 815 A.2d 167, 172 (2003).....	18
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

### **Statutes and Rules**

NMSA 1978 § 41-4-16.....	5, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
Rule 11-401 NMRA.....	28, 29
